18 LC 117 0161

Senate Resolution 691

By: Senators Gooch of the 51st, Wilkinson of the 50th and Miller of the 49th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Youth Leadership Dawson Class of 2018; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Youth Leadership Dawson was launched by the Leadership Dawson Class of
- 4 2016 and is hosted by the Dawson County Chamber of Commerce and the Dawson County
- 5 Board of Education; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Youth Leadership Dawson gives sophomores and juniors within Dawson
- 7 County an opportunity to gain valuable information, leadership skills, and knowledge of their
- 8 community and provides them with a chance to interact with community leaders; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Youth Leadership Dawson is an investment in Dawson County's future
- 10 leadership that aims to get students excited about returning and contributing to their
- 11 community after college and to give them valuable career knowledge; and
- 12 WHEREAS, this program also allows the students to gain a sense of civic responsibility by
- 13 giving them the opportunity to participate in a class service project; and
- 14 WHEREAS, the Youth Leadership Dawson Class of 2018 includes Justin Butler, Amberleigh
- 15 Terry, Emily Bouchez, Jack Trammell, Hunter Voyles, Ethan Cameron, Tyler Perry, Rafeal
- 16 Martinez, Abby Cotter, Emilie Hudgins, Ashley Ivy, Will Mulberry, Noah Stapp, and
- 17 Maggie Schandera; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this exemplary program be recognized
- 19 for its life-changing impact on the lives of students within Dawson County.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 21 recognize and commend the future leaders of the Youth Leadership Dawson Class of 2018
- 22 on their contributions to the community and to the lives of the students of Dawson County.

18 LC 117 0161

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed

24 to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to Leadership Dawson

and the Youth Leadership Dawson Class of 2018.